unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements and related notes contained in Ball's Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended September 29,
2002 and "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations" contained in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year
ended December 31, 2001 and Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended September 29, 2002, and

• Schmalbach's audited combined financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2001 and Schmalbach's unaudited combined financial statements for the nine
months ended September 30, 2002, together with related notes, in each case contained elsewhere in this Current Report on Form 8-K, as well as "Schmalbach's
Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations," contained in Ball's Current Report on Form 8-K filed on November 20,
2002.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Earnings

Year ended December 31, 2001

(dollars in millions, except per share data)

Ball Historical US
GAAP

Schmalbach
Historical

US GAAP(1)

Other pro
forma

adjustments
US GAAP(2)

Pro forma Total
US GAAP

Net sales  $ 3,686.1 $ 854.7 $ — $ 4,540.8
Cost of sales (excluding depreciation and amortization)   3,142.2  676.3  (0.2)(a)  3,818.3
Depreciation and amortization   152.5  63.4  (0.6)(a)  185.2
   3.9 (b)
   (29.2)(b)
   (4.8)(c)
Business consolidation cost and other   271.2  —  —  271.2
Selling and administrative   135.6  60.6  1.3 (a)  197.5
Receivable securitization fees and other   10.0  (6.8)  0.9 (a)  4.1

 Earnings (loss) before interest and taxes   (25.4)  61.2  28.7  64.5
Interest expense   88.3  14.4  (12.6)(d)  136.9
   46.8 (e)

 Earnings (loss) before taxes   (113.7)  46.8  (5.5)  (72.4)
Tax provision   9.7  (14.8)  10.5 (f)  5.4
Minority interests   0.8  0.3  —  1.1

Equity in results of affiliates   4.0  —  —  4.0

 Net earnings (loss)   (99.2)  32.3  5.0  (61.9)
Preferred dividends, net of tax   (2.0)  —  —  (2.0)

 Earnings (loss) attributable to common shareholders  $ (101.2) $ 32.3 $ 5.0 $ (63.9)

Earnings (loss) per share:
 Basic  $ (1.85)   $ (1.16)
 Diluted(3)  $ (1.85)   $ (1.16)
Weighted average common shares outstanding (in
thousands):
 Basic   54,880   54,880
 Diluted   58,858   58,858

(1) Reconciliation of IAS to US GAAP is included on page 8.

(2) Footnote explanations of pro forma adjustments are included on pages 4 and 5.

(3) The diluted loss per share is the same as the basic loss per share because the assumed exercise of stock options and conversion of Ball's employee stock ownership plan preferred stock would have been antidilutive.

2

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Earnings

Nine Months Ended September 29, 2002

(dollars in millions, except per share data)

Ball Historical US
GAAP

Schmalbach
Historical

US GAAP(1)

Other pro
forma

adjustments
US GAAP(2)

Pro forma Total
US GAAP

Net sales  $ 2,948.7 $ 822.3 $ — $ 3,771.0
Cost of sales (excluding depreciation and amortization)   2,475.4  596.5  —  3,071.9
Depreciation and amortization   109.0  32.4  0.2 (a)  140.6
   3.0 (b)
   (4.0)(c)
Business consolidation costs and other   —  (4.2)  —  (4.2)
Selling and administrative   117.0  50.9  2.2 (a)  170.1
Receivable securitization fees and other   2.8  3.0  0.4 (a)  6.2

 Earnings (loss) before interest and taxes   244.5  143.7  (1.8)  386.4
Interest expense   55.1  3.3  (1.6)(d)  99.3
   42.5 (e)

 Earnings (loss) before taxes   189.4  140.4  (42.7)  287.1
Tax provision   (66.3)  (39.2)  14.9 (f)  (90.6)
Minority interests   (1.4)  —  —  (1.4)
Equity in results of affiliates   5.7  —  —  5.7

 Net earnings (loss)  $ 127.4 $ 101.2 $ (27.8) $ 200.8

Earnings (loss) per common share:
 Basic  $ 2.26   $ 3.56
 Diluted  $ 2.21   $ 3.49
Weighted average common shares outstanding (in
thousands):
 Basic   56,347   56,347
 Diluted   57,612   57,612

(1) Reconciliation of IAS to US GAAP is included on page 9.

(2) Footnote explanations of pro forma adjustments are included on pages 4 and 5.

3

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
COMBINED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS

(a) Historically, certain corporate overhead costs were allocated to the beverage can business. For purposes of preparing Schmalbach's historical financial statements, included

[…]

Debt Instrument

Average
Principal

Interest
Rate

Interest
Expense

(dollars in millions)

Existing Senior Notes due 2006  $ 300.0 7.75% $ 17.4
Existing Senior Subordinated Notes due 2008   250.0 8.25%  15.5
New Senior Notes due 2012   300.0 6.875%  15.5
Multi-currency Term Loans   792.7 5.01%  29.8
Multi-currency Revolving Credit Facilities   226.5 4.53%  7.7
Other Debt   110.7 4.70%  3.9
Finance Cost Amortization   4.6
Commitment, LC & Other Interest Expense   4.9

 Total   $ 99.3

A change in interest rates of 1/8% would have increased or decreased interest expense by approximately $0.9 million.

(f) Income tax expense was adjusted to reflect an effective tax rate of 35% on the pro forma adjustments, which is the expected effective tax rate for Ball.

5

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
September 29, 2002
(dollars in millions)

Ball
Historical

Schmalbach
Historical

US GAAP(1)

Adjustments for
Non-acquired

Assets/Liabilities(2)

Other Pro
Forma

Adjustments(2)

Pro Forma
Total

ASSETS
Current assets
 Cash and cash equivalents  $ 58.2 $ 39.5 $ (39.5)(a) $ — $ 58.2

 Accounts receivable, net   299.4  153.1  (12.8)(b)  6.6 (c)  446.3
 Inventories, net   397.6  95.7  —  8.1 (d)  501.4

Deferred income tax benefit and prepaid
expenses   64.5  43.0  (35.0)(b)  0.1 (c)  72.6

  Total current assets   819.7  331.3  (87.3)  14.8  1,078.5
Property, plant and equipment, net   931.3  426.1  —  0.2 (c)  1,384.0
   (426.1)(e)
   452.5 (f)
Goodwill   355.8  587.9  —  (587.9)(g)  1,135.6
   779.8 (f)
Intangibles and other assets   275.3  54.0  (27.1)(b)  0.3 (c)  355.7
   28.1 (h)
   (5.6)(i)
   30.7 (h)

Total assets  $ 2,382.1 $ 1,399.3 $ (114.4) $ 286.8 $ 3,953.8

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS'
EQUITY
Current liabilities

Short-term debt and current portion of
long-term debt  $ 134.1 $ 76.3 $ (60.4)(a) $ (27.5)(j) $ 122.5

 Accounts payable   287.1  133.6  —  4.1 (c)  424.8

Accrued employee costs and other
current liabilities   242.7  192.6  —  9.0 (c)  444.3

  Total current liabilities   663.9  402.5  (60.4)  (14.4)  991.6
Long-term debt   888.9  17.8  —  952.8 (j)  1,859.5
Employee benefit obligations, deferred taxes
and other liabilities   282.2  254.8  (6.4)(b)  30.6 (f)  561.2

  Total liabilities   1,835.0  675.1  (66.8)  969.0  3,412.3
Minority interests   5.5  —  —  —  5.5
Shareholders' equity
 Common stock   508.8  —  —  —  508.8
 Retained earnings   522.2  724.2  (47.6)  (676.6)(k)  516.6
   (5.6)(i)
 Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (54.0)  —  —  —  (54.0)
 Treasury stock   (435.4)  —  —  —  (435.4)

  Total shareholders' equity   541.6  724.2  (47.6)  (682.2)  536.0

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity  $ 2,382.1 $ 1,399.3 $ (114.4) $ 286.8 $ 3,953.8

(1) Reconciliation of IAS to US GAAP is included on pages 11 and 12.

(2) Footnote explanations of pro forma adjustments are included on page 7.

6

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
BALANCE SHEET
(dollars in millions)

(a) Represents the elimination of cash and debt balances that will not be purchased or assumed by Ball, as provided in the purchase agreement.

(b) Represents the elimination of balances related to a minority investment Schmalbach has in Impress, a food can manufacturer, that will not be purchased by Ball, as provided
for in the purchase agreement.

(c) Represents the adjustment from the Schmalbach historical financial statement balances related to allocated assets and liabilities that are being purchased and assumed by

[…]

(i) Other assets were adjusted by $5.6 million to reflect the nonrecurring cost of writing off, effective at closing, the remaining capitalized finance costs related to the refinanced
debt.

(j) Long-term debt was adjusted to reflect: (i) gross proceeds of $300 million from the issuance of the new notes and net additional borrowings of $625.3 million under the new
credit facilities and (ii) the reclassification of $27.5 million of short-term debt to long-term debt.

(k) The adjustment reflects the elimination of the former owner's equity of Schmalbach.

7

RECONCILIATION OF IAS TO US GAAP
OF SCHMALBACH UNAUDITED STATEMENTS OF EARNINGS

   The following table reconciles from IAS to US GAAP the Schmalbach unaudited combined statement of earnings for the year ended December 31, 2001. The amounts have
been translated at an average daily closing rate for the period of $0.89671 to €1.00.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Earnings
Year ended December 31, 2001

(in millions)

Schmalbach
IAS

(in €)

US GAAP
Adjustments

(in €)(1)

Schmalbach
US GAAP

(in €)

Reclassifications
to Ball

Presentation
(in €)

Schmalbach
US GAAP

in Ball Presentation
(in €)

Schmalbach
US GAAP

(in $)

Net sales  € 953.1 € — € 953.1 € — € 953.1 $ 854.7
Cost of sales   777.9  13.4

(3.9)
(0.2)

0.1
(0.1)
(0.2)

 (i)
(ii)
(iii)
 (iv)
(viii)
(ix)

 787.0  (32.8)  754.2  676.3

Depreciation and amortization   —  —  —  70.7  70.7  63.4
Business consolidation costs
and other   —  —  —  —  —  —
Selling expenses   27.0  —  27.0  (27.0)  —
Selling and administrative   —  —  —  67.6  67.6  60.6
General and administrative
expenses   46.2  —  46.2  (46.2)  —
Other operating income   (44.5)  20.0 (iii)  (24.5)  24.5  —
Receivable securitization fees
and other   —  —  —  (7.6)  (7.6)  (6.8)
Other operating expenses

32.5

16.4
0.3

 (ii)
 (ix)

49.2

(49.2)

—

Earnings (loss) before
interest and taxes   114.0  (45.8)  68.2  —  68.2  61.2

Interest expense   29.7  (13.4
(0.4
0.2

)(i)
)(iv)
 (viii)

 16.1  —  16.1  14.4

 Earnings (loss) before taxes   84.3  (32.2)  52.1  —  52.1  46.8
Tax provision   (23.1)  6.6 (v)  (16.5)  —  (16.5)  (14.8)
Minority interests   0.3  —  0.3  —  0.3  0.3

 Net earnings (loss)  € 61.5 € (25.6) € 35.9 € — € 35.9 $ 32.3

(1) Footnote explanations of reconciliation of IAS to US GAAP are included on page 10.

8

   The following table reconciles from IAS to US GAAP the Schmalbach unaudited combined statement of earnings for the nine months ended September 30, 2002. The amounts
have been translated at an average daily closing rate for the period of $0.92559 to €1.00.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Earnings
Nine Months Ended September 29, 2002

(in millions)

Schmalbach
IAS

(in €)

US GAAP
Adjustments

(in €)(1)

Schmalbach
US GAAP

(in €)

Reclassifications
to Ball

Presentation
(in €)

Schmalbach
US GAAP

in Ball Presentation
(in €)

Schmalbach
US GAAP

(in $)

Net sales  € 888.4 € — € 888.4 € — € 888.4 $ 822.3
Cost of sales   663.1  10.5

(4.2
(2.5
0.1

(0.1
(0.4

 (i)
)(ii)
)(iii)
 (iv)
)(viii)
)(ix)

 666.5  (22.0)  644.5  596.5

Depreciation and amortization   —  —  —  35.0  35.0  32.4
Business consolidation costs
and other   —  —  —  (4.5)  (4.5)  (4.2)
Selling expenses   27.1  —  27.1  (27.1)  —  —
Selling and administrative   —  —  —  55.0  55.0  50.9
General and administrative
expenses   34.3  —  34.3  (34.3)  —  —
Other operating income   (25.6)  —  (25.6)  25.6  —  —
Receivable securitization fees
and other   —  —  —  3.2  3.2  3.0
Other operating expenses

41.9

(5.9
(5.8
0.7

)(vi)
)(vii)
 (ix)

30.9

(30.9)

—

—

Earnings before interest and
taxes   147.6  7.6  155.2  —  155.2  143.7

Interest expense   14.0  (10.5)
0.1

(i)
 (viii)

 3.6  —  3.6  3.3

 Earnings before taxes   133.6  18.0  151.6  —  151.6  140.4
Tax provision for income taxes   (41.4)  (1.0)(v)  (42.4)  —  (42.4)  (39.2)
Minority interests   —  —  —  —  —  —

 Net earnings  € 92.2 € 17.0 € 109.2 € — € 109.2 $ 101.2

(1) Footnote explanations of reconciliation of IAS to US GAAP are included on page 10.

9

NOTES TO IAS TO US GAAP RECONCILIATION OF
SCHMALBACH UNAUDITED STATEMENTS OF EARNINGS

(i) Under IAS, Schmalbach reflected the interest cost element of pension expense as interest expense. Under US GAAP, the interest cost element is reflected in cost of
sales.

(ii) Effective August 31, 2000, a new basis of accounting was established resulting from certain transactions made by Schmalbach's parent company. The adjustment
reflects the effects of depreciation of fixed assets and the amortization of goodwill and intangible assets, after applicable taxes. There was no other impact to the

[…]

(vii) Represents the reversal of goodwill amortization from Schmalbach's historical earnings to reflect the adoption of Statement of Financial Accounting Standards
(SFAS) No. 142.

(viii) Represents the effects of adjusting IAS accounting to capitalize certain leases in accordance with SFAS No. 13.

(ix) Represents the reversal of the amortization of negative goodwill recorded by Schmalbach in connection with the acquisition of the production facility in La Ciotat,
France, and the depreciation of the related adjustment to property, plant and equipment.

10

RECONCILIATION OF IAS TO US GAAP
OF SCHMALBACH UNAUDITED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

   The following table reconciles from IAS to US GAAP the Schmalbach unaudited combined balance sheet as of September 30, 2002. The amounts have been translated at a
rate of $0.9772 to €1.00.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
September 30, 2002

(in millions)

Schmalbach
IAS

(in €)

US GAAP
Adjustments

(in €)

Schmalbach
US GAAP

(in €)

Reclassifications
to Ball

Presentation
(in €)

Schmalbach
US GAAP

in Ball Presentation
(in €)

Schmalbach
US GAAP

(in $)

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents  € 40.4 € — € 40.4 € — € 40.4 $ 39.5
Accounts receivable, trade   122.5  —  122.5  (122.5)  —  —
Accounts receivable, net   —  —  —  156.7  156.7  153.1
Inventories, net   97.9  —  97.9  —  97.9  95.7
Other receivables and assets   34.2  —  34.2  (34.2)  —  —
Deferred income tax benefit and
prepaid expenses   —  —  —  44.0  44.0  43.0

 Total current assets   295.0  —  295.0  44.0  339.0  331.3
Property, plant and equipment, net

320.6

136.0
2.6
1.1

(17.4
(6.9

 (i)
 (ii)
 (iii)
)(iv)
)(v)

436.0

—

436.0

426.1

Intangible assets   127.7  470.3
4.0
5.8

 (i)
 (v)
 (vi)

 607.8  (607.8)  —  —

Shares in associated companies   0.1  —  0.1  (0.1)  —  —
Other financial assets   64.3  —  64.3  (64.3)  —  —
Goodwill   —  —  —  601.6  601.6  587.9
Deferred taxes   5.5  2.5 (vii)  8.0  (8.0)  —  —
Intangibles and other assets   —  20.7 (i)  20.7  34.6  55.3  54.0

 Total assets  € 813.2 € 618.7 € 1,431.9 € — € 1,431.9 $ 1,399.3

11

Schmalbach
IAS

(in €)

US GAAP
Adjustments

(in €)

Schmalbach
US GAAP

(in €)

Reclassifications
to Ball

Presentation
(in €)

Schmalbach
US GAAP

in Ball Presentation
(in €)

Schmalbach
US GAAP

(in $)

LIABILITIES AND
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities
Short-term debt and current portion
of long-term debt  € — € — € — € 78.1 € 78.1 $ 76.3
Accounts payable   —  —  —  136.7  136.7  133.6
Accrued employee costs and other
current liabilities   —  —  —  197.1  197.1  192.6

 Total current liabilities   —  —  —  411.9  411.9  402.5
Reserves and accrued liabilities

Pension reserves and accruals for
similar obligations   251.2  —  251.2  (251.2)  —  —
Accrued taxes   84.9  49.5 (i)  134.4  (134.4)  —  —
Other reserves and accrued liabilities   32.8  (1.3)(i)  31.5  (31.5)  —  —

   368.9  48.2  417.1  (417.1)  —  —
Liabilities due to banks and bonds   93.1  3.1 (ii)  96.2  (96.2)  —  —
Accounts payable, trade   136.6  —  136.6  (136.6)  —  —
Other liabilities   40.3  —  40.3  (40.3)  —  —

   270.0  3.1  273.1  (273.1)  —  —
Deferred income   0.6  —  0.6  (0.6)  —  —
Long-term debt   —  —  —  18.2  18.2  17.8
Employee benefit obligations,
deferred taxes and other liabilities   —  —  —  260.7  260.7  254.8

 Total liabilities   639.5  51.3  690.8  —  690.8  675.1
Minority interests   —  —  —  —  —  —
Shareholders' equity   173.7  567.4  741.1  (741.1)  —  —
 Common stock   —  —  —  —  —  —
 Retained earnings   —  —  —  741.1  741.1  724.2

Accumulated other
comprehensive loss   —  —  —  —  —  —

 Treasury stock   —  —  —  —  —  —

  Total shareholders' equity   173.7  567.4  741.1  —  741.1  724.2

Total liabilities and
shareholders' equity  € 813.2 € 618.7 € 1,431.9 € — € 1,431.9 $ 1,399.3

(1) Footnote explanations of reconciliation of IAS to US GAAP are included on page 13.

12

NOTES TO IAS TO US GAAP RECONCILIATION
OF SCHMALBACH UNAUDITED BALANCE SHEET

(i) Effective September 1, 2000, a new basis of accounting was established resulting from certain transactions consummated by Schmalbach's parent company. As a
result of the establishment of this new basis of accounting, property, plant and equipment, intangible assets, inventories and goodwill were stepped-up at the date of
the establishment of the new basis of accounting, net of any applicable depreciation or amortization.